

**2013-1412
(Serial No. 77940879)**

**United States Court of Appeals
for the
Federal Circuit**

IN RE PAMELA GELLER and ROBERT B. SPENCER

**Appeal from the United States Patent and Trademark Office,
Trademark Trial and Appeal Board.**

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
1901 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW
SUITE 201
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(646) 262-0500
Attorneys for Applicants-Appellants

August 30, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Facts Relied upon by the FOA and the TTAB.....	4
B. The Actual Probative Facts in the Record	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Standard of Review.....	7
II. The Legal Analysis	8
A. The TTAB Used Legally and Factually Unfounded “Evidence” of the Meaning of “Islamisation” as All Things Islamic to Overcome the Overwhelming Evidence in the Record that the Only Public Use of the Term “Islamisation” Is as a Description of an Islamist Political Agenda to Replace Secular Democracy with Islamic Religious Law.....	11
1. The Factual Record	11
2. The TTAB’s “Evidence” of the Meaning of “Islamisation”	12

B. There Is No Substantial Evidence to Demonstrate Disparagement	19
CONCLUSION & RELIEF SOUGHT.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Harjo v. Pro-Football, Inc.</i> , 50 U.S.P.Q.2d 1705 (TTAB 1999) (“ <i>Harjo I</i> ”)	8, 12, 20
<i>Harjo v. Pro-Football, Inc.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2003) (“ <i>Harjo II</i> ”)	8, 12, 20
<i>In re Boulevard Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 334 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	7
<i>In re In Over Our Heads, Inc.</i> , 16 USPQ2d 1653, 1990 TTAB LEXIS 52 (TTAB 1990) [not precedential]	7-8
<i>In re Lebanese Arak Corp.</i> , 94 U.S.P.Q.2d 1215 (TTAB 2010)	8
<i>In re Save Venice N.Y., Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	7
 <u>Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 1052(a)	1, 3, 6, 8
15 U.S.C. § 1071(a)(2)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(4)(B)	1
 <u>Rules</u>	
37 C.F.R. § 2.145(d)	1
Fed. Cir. R. 47.5	1
